currency risk, interest rate risk and certain other price risks, which result from both its operating and

investing activities.

Foreign currency sensitivity

Most of the Group’s transactions are carried out in $AUD.  Exposures to currency exchange rates

arise from the Company’s available for sale investment in Columbus Energy Ltd which is

denominated in Canadian dollars. The impact of foreign changes in foreign currency from this

investment are immaterial.

Interest rate sensitivity

The Company’s income and operating cash flows are substantially independent of changes in market

interest rates. The Company’s only interest rate risk arises from the return received on cash assets

deposited. The Company’s policy is to frequently monitor its cash assets held and ensure that the

most favourable level of return is achieved via depositing funds accordingly.

Based on the current market interest rate scenario, directors consider that a movement of 1% could

reasonably be expected within the next 12 months.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

At 30 June 2016, the effect on profit as a result of changes in the interest rate, with all other

variables remaining constant would be as follows:

 2016 2015

 $’000 $’000

Change in profit

Fitzroy River Corporation Ltd 37
For the year ended 30 June 2016

 Increase in 1% 95 104

 Decrease in 1% (95) (104)

18.3 Credit risk analysis

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty fails to discharge an obligation to the Company.  The

Company’s maximum exposure to credit risk is limited to the carrying amount of financial assets

recognised at the reporting date, as summarised below:

 2016 2015

 $’000 $’000

Classes of financial assets

Carrying amounts:

 cash and cash equivalents 9,518 7,357

 trade and other receivables 29 90

 other financial assets - 3,000

The Company continuously monitors defaults of customers and other counterparties, identified
either individually or by group and incorporates this information into its credit risk controls.  Where
available at reasonable cost, external credit ratings and/or reports on customers and other
counterparties are obtained and used.  The Company’s policy is to deal only with creditworthy
counterparties.

The Company’s management considers that all of the above financial assets that are not impaired or

past due for each of the 30 June reporting dates under review are of good credit quality.